

IN THE  
**United States**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ninth Circuit**

---

FOOD MACHINERY & CHEMICAL  
CORPORATION, a Corporation, oper-  
ated as WESTVACO MINERAL  
PRODUCTS DIVISION, and J. R. SIM-  
PLOT COMPANY, a corporation,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

W. S. MEADER and MAY MEADER,  
husband and wife,  
*Appellees.*

---

*Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho, Eastern Division*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

B. W. DAVIS  
P. O. Box 1049  
Pocatello, Idaho  
*Attorney for Appellant,*  
Food Machinery & Chemical  
Corporation

HAWLEY & HAWLEY  
P. O. Box 1617  
Boise, Idaho

LLOYD E. HAIGHT  
P. O. Box 2777  
Boise, Idaho

*Attorneys for Appellant,*  
J. R. Simplot Company

---

---

FILED

JAN 6 1961

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK



IN THE  
United States  
Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

FOOD MACHINERY & CHEMICAL  
CORPORATION, a Corporation, oper-  
ated as WESTVACO MINERAL  
PRODUCTS DIVISION, and J. R. SIM-  
PLOT COMPANY, a corporation,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

W. S. MEADER and MAY MEADER,  
husband and wife,  
*Appellees.*

---

*Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho, Eastern Division*

---

## BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

B. W. DAVIS  
P. O. Box 1049  
Pocatello, Idaho  
*Attorney for Appellant,*  
Food Machinery & Chemical  
Corporation

HAWLEY & HAWLEY  
P. O. Box 1617  
Boise, Idaho

LLOYD E. HAIGHT  
P. O. Box 2777  
Boise, Idaho  
*Attorneys for Appellant,*  
J. R. Simplot Company

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
I. Summary Statement of the Case, Jurisdiction, Pleadings and Proceedings	1
II. Statement of Facts	3
III. Statement of the Issues	13
IV. Specifications of Error	14
V. Summary of Argument and Authority	20
VI. Argument	28
A. Appellees have utterly failed to sustain their required burden of proof in establishing a causal connection between the fluoride emissions from Appellants' plants and the alleged damage to their trout and trout eggs. Further, there is no substantial evidence that the alleged loss of profits by Appellees was caused in any way or contributed to by any conduct of Appellees. Further, the effect of fluorine on trout or trout eggs being a matter beyond common knowledge of the jury or judicial knowledge of the court, scientific proof and expert testimony was a necessity to establish such cause and effect	28
B. Neither the court nor jury can ignore or disbelieve the positive, uncontradicted testimony of witnesses not impeached nor discredited, and a fact cannot be established as such through circumstantial evidence when the same is inconsistent with direct, uncontradicted, reliable, unimpeached testimony that such fact does not exist	40
C. At the time of trial Appellees had in their possession reports and water analyses of various scientists employed by them to make	

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
such reports and analyses, and Appellees' failure to make such evidence available or to produce the same at the time of trial raises the presumption that the testimony of such experts and such reports and analyses was unfavorable to their case. The failure of Appellees to elicit from said experts or from their witnesses Weise and Gale the cause of the condition in their trout and trout eggs with respect to damage by fluorine raises the presumption that the answers thereto would have been unfavorable to their case	46
D. The Jury should have been instructed that if any damages were allowed Appellees for a loss of profit from their hatchery and trout egg business, a reasonable reduction by way of salary for said persons should have been made in arriving at the amount of such damages	50
E. The mere fact that a defendant is guilty of some wrongful act or of committing a nuisance, if such fact is found, does not establish liability on said defendant	53
F. Appellants having fully met and rebutted any and all legal presumptions that existed in favor of Appellees, the burden of proof shifted back to Appellees and the same was not sustained	55
G. It is apparent that the fluoride emissions per day from Appellants' plants bore no relation to the fluoride level in the Meader waters, nor to the damage to trout or to trout eggs, the 1955-1956 losses being identical to those in 1953 and 1954.	

Further, the surveys of the University of Idaho introduced in evidence establish conclusively the utter lack of contamination of the Meader waters by fluorine.

It is further apparent that since from the record the Appellees sustained no loss of

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
profits in the year 1953, it being shown that the net profit to the hatchery in that year was three times the amount of profit in any prior year, the verdict of the jury must have been based on loss of profits for the years 1954, 1955 and 1956. The evidence affirmatively discloses during the latter three years not one water sample or other evidence that said waters at the hatchery contained fluoride in any amounts damaging to trout or trout eggs .....	56
H. Appellees wholly failed to establish the Appellants maintained a private nuisance with respect to Appellees' trout and trout egg business .....	75
I. The admission by the trial court of certain documentary evidence over appropriate and valid objection of Appellants, and the rejection by the trial court of certain documentary evidence offered by Appellants was highly prejudicial and constituted reversible error ....	77
VII. Conclusion .....	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED  
CASES

	Page
<i>Adams v. Cloverdale Farms</i> , (Ore.), 167 P. 1015	21
<i>Albrethsen v. Wood River Land Co.</i> , 40 Idaho 49, 231 P. 418	23, 42
<i>American National Insurance Co. v. Smith</i> (Tenn.) 74 S.W. 2d 1078	43
<i>Amphitheatres, Inc. v. Portland Metals</i> , 198 P. 2d 847	27
<i>Aranguena v. Triumph Min. Co.</i> , 63 Idaho 769, 126 P. 2d 17	23
<i>Arvidson v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 481, 236 F. 2d 224	21, 37, 38
<i>Ayers v. Parry</i> , 192 F. 2d 181	43
<i>Beaver v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 55 Idaho 275, 41 P. 2d 605	23, 42
<i>Bennett v. McCready</i> , 356 P. 2d 712	23
<i>Buck v. Mueller</i> , 351 P. 2d 61	25, 52
<i>Chapman v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , (Cal.) 158 P. 2d 42	21
<i>Christensen v. Northern States Power Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 25 N.W. 2d 659	21, 34
<i>City of Bethany v. Municipal Securities Co.</i> , (Okla.) 274 P. 2d 363	21
<i>Columbus Mining Co. v. Ross</i> , (Ky.) 290 S.W. 1052	25, 52
<i>Commonwealth Life Insurance Co. v. Harmon</i> (Ala.) 153 S. 755	44
<i>Cook v. Seidenverg</i> (Wash.) 217 P. 2d 799	26, 53
<i>Crawfordsville v. Borden</i> , 28 N.E. 849	21
<i>DeGarza v. Magnolia Petro Co.</i> , (Tex.) 107 S.W. 2d 1078	21
<i>Dixon v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 172 P. 368, Syllabus 5	21, 37
<i>Ebur v. Alley Metal Wire Co.</i> , 155 A. 280	27
<i>Eckerson v. Ford's Prairie School Dist. No. 11 of Lewis County</i> , 3 Wash. 2d 475, 101 P. 2d 345	26



	Page
<i>Elam v. Loyd</i> , 201 Okla. 222, 204 P. 2d 280	21
<i>Engelking v. Carlson</i> , (Cal.) 88 P. 2d 695	42
<i>Erekson v. U.S. Steel</i> , 260 F. 2d 423	21, 37, 39
<i>Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Stewart</i> , 59 S.E. 2d 67, 18 A.L.R. 2d 1319	23, 41
<i>Ewing v. Goode</i> , 78 F. 442 (CCA 7)	43
<i>First National Bank v. Ford</i> , (Wyo.) 216 P. 691, 31 A.L.R. 1441	26
<i>First Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Randall</i> , 59 Idaho 705, 89 P. 2d 741	23
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Public Service Co.</i> , 131 A. 2d 634	21
<i>Fritz v. E. I. DuPont, de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 75 A. 2d 255	27
<i>Galloway v. U.S.</i> , 319 U.S. 372, 63 Sup. Ct. 1077, 87 L. Ed. 1458	25
<i>Hagey, et al v. Allied Chemical &amp; Dye Corp.</i> , (Cal.) 265 P. 2d 86	21
<i>Harris v. Nashville C. and St. L. Ry.</i> (Ala.) 44 S. 962	43
<i>Hepner v. Quapaw Gas Co.</i> , (Okla.) 217 P. 438	21, 36
<i>Hinnenkamp v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> (Neb.) 279 N.W. 784	43
<i>Inter-Ocean Oil Co. v. Marshall</i> , 26 P. 2d 399	21
<i>Jackson v. Clark</i> , 264 P. 2d 727	21
<i>Johnson v. Agerbeck</i> (Minn.) 77 N.W. 2d 539	43
<i>Kellar v. Sproat, et al.</i> , 35 Idaho 273, 205 P. 894	23
<i>Kelly v. National Lead Co.</i> , 210 S.W. 2d 728	28
<i>Koseris v. J. R. Simplot Co.</i> , — Idaho —, 352 P. 2d 235	28, 75, 76
<i>Kramer Service v. Wilkins</i> (Mo.) 186 S. 625	43
<i>Kundiger v. Prudential Life Ins. Co.</i> (Minn.) 17 N.W. 2d 49	43
<i>Life and Casualty Co. v. Burke</i> (Ala.) 88 S. 2d 338	44
<i>Lukenbill v. Longfellow Corp.</i> , 329 P. 2d 1036	21
<i>McNealy v. Portland Tractor Co.</i> , 327 P. 2d 410	22

	Page
<i>McNichols v. J. R. Simplot Co.</i> (1953) 74 Idaho 321, 262 P. 2d 1012	28, 75, 76
<i>Maddox v. International Payer Co.</i> , (La.) 47 F. Supp. 829	25, 51
<i>Magnolia Petro. Co. v. Davis</i> , (Okla.) 146 P. 2d 597	21, 29
<i>Magnolia Petro., et al v. Dexter</i> , (Okla.) 57 P. 2d 1155	22
<i>Molyneux v. Twin Falls Canal Co.</i> , 54 Idaho 619, 35 P. 2d 651	25, 52
<i>Odberg's Estate</i> , 67 Idaho 447, 182 P. 2d 945	23
<i>Ogden v. Baker</i> , (Okla.) 239 P. 2d 393	22
<i>Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. Graham</i> , 111 P. 2d 173	22
<i>Parton v. Weillman</i> , 158 N.E. 2d 719	22
<i>Peck v. Newburg Light, Heat &amp; Power</i> , 116 N.Y.S. 433	28
<i>People v. San Francisco Savings Union</i> , (Cal.) 13 P. 2d 498	25, 52
<i>Peters v. Sacramento City Employees' Retirement Sys- tem</i> , 80 P. 2d 179	23
<i>Pierstorff v. Gray's Auto Shop</i> , 74 P. 2d 171	23
<i>Presto-O-Lite Co., Inc. v. Howery</i> , (Okla.) 37 P. 2d 303	22, 31
<i>Quaker Oats v. Davis</i> , 232 S.W. 2d 282	23
<i>Reynolds v. Yturbide</i> , 258 F. 2d 321	22, 37, 38, 39
<i>Richardson v. Parker</i> , (Okla.) 235 P. 2d 940	22
<i>St. Louis v. Firestone</i> , 130 A. 2d 317	22
<i>Sanderson's Case</i> , 224 Mass. 558, 113 N.E. 355	23, 45
<i>Scott v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (Tex.) 204 S.W. 2d 16	43
<i>Shell Petro. Corp. v. Worley</i> , 185 Okla. 265, 91 P. 2d 679	22
<i>Sheridan v. Deep Rock Oil Co.</i> , (Okla.) 205 P. 2d 276	26, 54
<i>Splinter v. City of Nampa</i> , 256 P. 2d 215, Syllabus 1 to 3, inclusive, Idaho	23, 41
<i>Summerville v. Sellers</i> , 94 S.E. 2d 69	24
<i>Sun-Ray Corp v. Burge</i> , 269 P. 2d 783	22

	Page
<i>Suren v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 58 Idaho 101, 70 P. 2d 399	24, 42
<i>Teeter v. Municipal City of LaPorte, Ind.</i> , 139 N.E. 2d 158	22, 36
<i>Thalheirner Brothers v. Buckner</i> , 76 S.E. 2d 215	24
<i>Thibadeau v. Clarinda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 47 Idaho 119, 272 P. 254	24
<i>Washchak v. Robt. Y. Moffatt, et al</i> , 109 A. 2d 310, 54 A.L.R. 2d 748	28
<i>Webber, et ux v. Pacific Power and Light</i> , (Wash.) 242 P. 1104	22
<i>Whitney v. Olson</i> , (Okla.) 218 P. 2d 899	22
<i>Wiggins v. Industrial Accident Board</i> , 170 P. 9, Sylla- bus 3	22, 36
<i>William Simpson Const. Co., et al v. Industrial Acci- dent Commission of California, et al</i> , (Cal.) 240 P. 58	24, 43, 45
<i>Williams v. Ford</i> , 104 S.E. 2d 378	24
<i>Williams, et al v. Gulf Oil Corp., et al</i> , 107 P. 2d 680	22
<i>Winterberg v. Thomas</i> (Colo.) 246 P. 2d 1058	22
<i>Wirz v. Wirz</i> , 214 P. 2d 839, 15 A.L.R. 2d 1129	22, 24

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

	Page
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Sec. 1332 .....	2
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Sec. 1291 .....	3
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Sec. 1294 .....	3
Rule 73, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....	3

## TEXTS

15 Am. Jur., Damages, Sec. 158 .....	25, 51
20 Am. Jur., Evidence, Sec. 1189 .....	23
20 Am. Jur., Evidence, Sec. 1207-1208 .....	21, 23
20 Am Jur. 111, Sec. 97 .....	21, 37
20 Am. Jur. 133, Sec. 130 .....	21, 37
20 Am. Jur. 137, Sec. 134 .....	26, 56
20 Am. Jur. 145, Sec. 140 .....	25, 48
20, Am. Jur. 169, Sec. 164 .....	26, 55
20 Am. Jur. 188, Sec. 183 .....	25, 48
20 Am. Jur. 192, Sec. 187 .....	25, 48
20 Am. Jur. 248, Sec. 256.1 .....	26, 55
25 C.J.S., Damages, Sec. 90, Page 633, Footnote 99	25, 51
32 C.J.S., Evidence, Sec. 1039 .....	23
